
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B) 

December 13th, Briefing at 10:30 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M. 
Dallas City Hall, 6ES, and Videoconference 

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/bda1213-B 
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527 

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting 
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.   

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register by the close of 
business Tuesday, December 12th, 2023. In Person 
speakers can register at the hearing. 

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 

https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113. 

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register antes de cierre de 
oficina el Martes, 12 de Diciembre, 2023. Las 
Personas que quieran hablar en persona, se pueden 
registrar en la Audiencia. 

AGENDA 

I. Call to Order Cherri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment 

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items –

• Approval of 2022-2023 BOA Annual Report

• Approval of Panel B Minutes – November 15th, 2023

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment 

- Uncontested Items

- Holdover Items

- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment

Pu6Cic Notice 

23 1 0 6 6

POSTED 
CITY 

DALLAS,
SECRETARY

 TX 

CITY  SECRETARY 
DALLAS, TEXAS 

RECEIVED 

2023 DEC  -1      AH  9:08

1

https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-B-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=M6wj7mrtSMa4holF6S%2FMg629yE%2B7ojFysgh4ObQvPbI%3D&reserved=0
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-B-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=M6wj7mrtSMa4holF6S%2FMg629yE%2B7ojFysgh4ObQvPbI%3D&reserved=0


Board of Adjustment Agenda 
       Wednesday, December 13th, 2023 

 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 
Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of 
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or 
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 

information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 

infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
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UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     

 

 

 

BDA223-111(KMH) 9341 Creel Creek Drive 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Andy Monroy for (1) a special 

exception to the single-family regulations, and for (2) a 
variance to the floor area ratio regulations. 

 

BDA223-112(DB) 1914 Ashby Street 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Nash Chasi for (1) a variance to 

the side-yard setback regulations. 

 

 

 

HOLDOVER 

 

 

BDA223-094(DB) 5540 North Forty Place.  3 
 REQUEST: Application of Itamar David to (1) provide an 

additional electrical meter. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

    

INDIVIDUAL CASES     

 

 
BDA223-106(KMH) 5924 McCommas Boulevard 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Elizabeth Bell, for (1) a variance 

to the front-yard setback regulations. 

 

BDA223-110(KMH) 835 Thomasson Drive 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Megan O'Neal for (1) a variance 

to the side-yard setback regulations. 
 
BDA223-114(DB) 6045 Velasco Avenue 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Phillip Kingston represented by 

Melissa Kingston for (1) a variance to the maximum 
allowed lot coverage of 45 percent, and for (2) a variance 
to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (3) a variance 
to the side-yard setback regulations. 
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Board of Adjustment Mission Statement 

The Board of Adjustment (BOA) is a quasi-judicial body, appointed by the 
City Council, charged with certain decision-making functions, which aim to 
uphold the meaning and spirit of the zoning ordinance as enacted by city 
ordinance or state legislation.  The purpose of the Board of Adjustment is to 
implement the zoning ordinance and to apply discretion in exceptional 
instances where building permits are desired but are not literally conforming 
to the regulations.  Primary responsibility for administration of the zoning 
ordinance falls on the Building Official, subject to appeals to the Board of 
Adjustment and ultimately to the courts. 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is
error in any order, requirement, decision or
determination made by an administrative official in the
enforcement of any order or ordinance pertaining to
zoning.

(2) To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of
the zoning  ordinance in the manner provided.

(3) To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance
from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to
the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning
ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and so
that the spirit of the ordinance is observed, and
substantial justice done.

(4) To regulate and discontinue nonconforming uses and
structures.
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Purpose 
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment 
Dallas Development Code, SEC 51A-4.501 

The purpose of the Dallas zoning code is to promote the public health, safety and general 
welfare but in order for a comprehensive zoning map and ordinance to properly function 
in accordance with the purpose for which it is designed, it is necessary from time to time 
that some modification of these zoning regulations be made. The purpose of the Board 
of Adjustment was to implement the zoning ordinance and to apply discretion in 
exceptional instances where building permits are desired but are not literally conforming 
to the regulations.  The Board of Adjustment is a governmental agency of the city and is 
an essential part of the administration of zoning, engaged in a delegated policy-making 
function (within the standards set up in the zoning ordinance), and not merely deciding 
private rights, as it represents the public interest. 

Authority 
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment 
Dallas Development Code, SEC 51A-4.501 

The Board of Adjustment receives its power from the enactment of State 
Legislation (Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code): The Board of 
Adjustment is permitted by State Law to establish their rules and operational procedures 
provided that such rules are not inconsistent with the zoning ordinance or State Law.  As 
noted in the Board's Rules of Procedures, no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set 
a precedent, with each case being considered and decided on its own merits and on the 
circumstance’s attendant thereto.  Also, it is the declared purpose of the zoning ordinance 
that nonconforming uses be eliminated and be required to conform to the regulations 
prescribed in the ordinance. 

The Board of Adjustment receives its powers from the City of Dallas through 
Chapter 51, and Chapter 51A, Dallas Development Code, as amended: The powers 
vested in the Board of Adjustment are discretionary in the sense that it is an administrative 
body created for the administration of the Zoning Law, and, within the standards set by 
the law, its decision, if supported by substantial evidence, are not subject to being set 
aside, that is, they can only be set aside for a clear abuse of discretion.  The Board's 
functions are administrative and quasi-judicial.  The actions of the Board are presumed 
to be valid and final, and the only recourse is for the applicant to appeal the Board's 
decision to the District Court.  An applicant appealing to the District Court by certiorari 
has the burden of showing that the action of the Board was arbitrary, capricious or illegal. 

The Board of Adjustment is composed of 15 Members and 6 Alternates appointed by the 
Dallas City Council. The Board is divided into 3 Hearing Panels composed of 5 Members 
each. The Mayor appoints a Board Chairman and 2 Vice Chairs to act as Presiding 
Officers of the 3 panels. Pursuant to the Board's Rules of Procedure, ex parte 
communications with the members of the Board are prohibited.  All communications to 
the Board, oral or written, should be directed to the Board Administrator.  Failure to comply 
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with this rule may result in criminal prosecution for improper influence, which is a Class A 
misdemeanor under Texas Penal Code, Section 36.04.  

It requires four (4) members of the Board of Adjustment Hearing Panel at the public 
hearing to constitute a quorum, and at the hearing the Board Administrator calls each 
appeal and gives the swearing in of the oath of truth to all persons that desire to testify 
in each case. 

On the day of the hearing, the applicant presents his case, the opposition is then heard, 
and the applicant is given the opportunity for rebuttal.  No rebuttal is allowed for the 
opposition.  

An affirmative vote of at least 4 of 5 Members of a Hearing Panel is required to approve 
a Variance, Special Exception, regulate-discontinue a Non-Conforming use or 
Reverse the decision of an Administrative Official of the City. The Board of Adjustment 
normally makes their decision known on an appeal immediately after a case has been 
heard, and the Board may apply any restrictive conditions when they feel it is 
necessary.  The Board's decisions are final, and the only recourse on a Board's decision 
is to appeal to the District Court. 

The Process of Zoning Appeals 
How an Appeal Is Made 

After an appeal is received in the Development Services Department from the Zoning 
Division of the Building Inspection’s Office, the appeal is assigned a case number.  A 
route sheet is prepared so that each section within Development Services Department 
and other departments in the City can make comments and present facts that could be 
pertinent to the decision of the Board of Adjustment.  Property description and public 
notices are prepared for all appeals that are to be acted on by the Board.  The route 
sheet copy of the appeal, and a copy of the public notice is sent to the GIS 
Section of Development Services Department to have a location map, and other 
appropriate graphics for the Board's docket.  This section also prepares labels for the 
property owners to be notified for each appeal being processed for the Board of 
Adjustment's public hearing.  The notices are mailed no later than ten (10) days prior 
to the Board's public hearing date to comply with state statute requirements. 

All public hearings are taped, and the secretary also takes notes of the hearing. 
Each appeal is called and all people that testify are sworn in.   

The Board of Adjustment normally makes their decisions known on an appeal 
immediately after a case has been heard.  After the hearing, letters are written informing 
the applicant and other concerned parties of the Board's action.  Appeals are filed with 
the Board Office after the hearing so that no misunderstanding will occur, and all site 
plans are stamped approved by the Board if the appeals are granted. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ROSTER 
2022-2023 

Panel A 
David A. Neumann, Chairman (appt’d 10/05/21) 
Jay Narey, regular member (re-appt’d 9/01/21) 
Lawrence Halcomb, regular member; (re-appt’d 09/22/21) 
Kathleen F. Davis, regular member (appt’d 11/16/21) 
Rachel Hayden, regular member (appt’d 08/24/22) 

Panel B 
Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair (re-appt’d 10/27/21) 
Michael Karnowski, regular member (appt’d 09/01/21) 
Joseph Cannon, regular member (appt’d 09/22/21) 
Matt Shouse, regular member (re-appt’d 10/13/21) 
Herlinda Resendiz, regular member (app’t 11/03/21) 
Sarah Lamb, regular member (re-appt’d 03/08/23) 
Derrick Nutall, regular member (appt’d 06/14/23) 

Panel C 
Robert Agnich, Vice Chair (re-appt’d: 8/25/21) 
Judy Pollock, regular member (re-appt’d: 11/16/21) 
Roger Sashington, regular member (re-appt’d: 12/01/21) 
Rodney Milliken, regular member (appt’d: 01/05/22) 
Jared Slade, regular member (appt’d to Panel C from Alt 02/02/22) 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 

Nicholas Brooks (re-appt’d: 09/09/21) 
Dr. Emmanuel Glover (appt’d: 09/09/21) 
TC Fleming (appt’d: 09/22/21) 
Andrew Finney (appt’d: 04/13/22) 
Todd Hill (appt’d 9/22/21) 
Philip Sahuc (appt’d: 10/12/22) 

Resignations, Forfeitures and Term Endings: 10/22- 09/23 

Herlinda Resendiz – Forfeited 10/12/22 
Todd Hill – Resigned 01/04/23  
Matt Shouse - Resigned 03/01/23 
Lawrence Halcomb – Term ended 9/30/2023 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ATTENDANCE 2022-2023

SPECIAL CALL 

PANEL C 2022

FULL BOARD 

MEETING 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

MEETING DATES 17-Oct 1-Nov 14-Nov 12-Dec January 23-Feb 20-Mar 17-Apr 15-May 22-Jun 17-Jul 14-Aug 18-Sep

Robert Agnich RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED

Judy Pollock A RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED

Roger Sashington A RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED A CANCELLED CANCELLED

Rodney Milliken A RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED

Jared Slade RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED

PANEL A

MEETING DATES 18-Oct 1-Nov 15-Nov December 17-Jan 21-Feb 21-Mar 18-Apr 16-May 20-Jun 18-Jul 15-Aug 19-Sep

Dave Neumann RECESS

Jay Narey A RECESS A

Lawrence Halcomb RECESS

Kathleen Frankford RECESS A

Rachel Hayden RECESS A

PANEL B

MEETING DATES 19-Oct 1-Nov 16-Nov December 18-Jan 22-Feb 22-Mar 19-Apr 17-May 21-Jun July 16-Aug 20-Sep

Cheri Gambow CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED

Sarah Lamb 

(re'appt'd 3/08/23) CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED

Joseph Cannon CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED

Michael Karnowski CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED CANCELLED A CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED

Derrick Nutall (appt'd 

6/14/23) CANCELLED RECESS CANCELLED

Herlinda Resendiz 

(forfeit: 10/12/22)

Matt Shouse (Resign 

3/01/23) A CANCELLED RECESS RECESS

ALTERNATES

Nick Brooks

Dr. Emmauel Glover

Andrew Finney

Phil Sahuc

TC Fleming

Todd Hill Rresigned 

01/04/23)

A ABSENT 

A GP

LEGEND 
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City of Dallas 

Board of Adjustment 

October 31, 2023 

 

Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives 

 

1. GOAL: Improve all (Staff, Board, Property Owner) aspects of the Board of Adjustment’s 

Timeliness, Transparency, Accuracy, and Teamwork 

  

RESULT:  

▪ City Council has delivered the funds and the resources necessary for the Board of 

Adjustment to achieve this goal. 

▪ Excellent Member attendance at calendarized Panel Hearings with 30 minutes added 

to the briefing time to allow for better preparation for Public Hearing. 

▪ Staffing challenges, learning curves, and inconsistencies in presentations sometimes 

created less than the well-informed hearings (based on our own stated standards and 

procedure) than we have been accustomed to and desire. 

 

2. GOAL: Successfully transition city staff support to Development Services Department with 

new Board Administrator and Senior Planners 

 

RESULT: 

▪ Three Board Administrators (interim and full time) since our last Annual Meeting 

resulting in multiple transitions and unfilled Senior Planner positions.  

▪ Insufficient communication between the Staff to the Board undercuts our collective 

capacity to execute our responsibilities on the Board.  

▪ Jason Pool’s addition as Development Services Administrator with BOA staff oversight 

brings hope for better communication, coordination, and consistency. 

 

3. GOAL: Significantly decrease days to hearing timeline for the taxpayer/property owner 

RESULT: 

▪ 82 or 78 or 73 ? days from accepted application to hearing. Lack of a verifiable 

consistent measurement. Critical missed opportunity to better serve the 

taxpayer/property owner. 

  

4. GOAL: Meeting agenda/dockets publicly available seven (7) days in advance of hearings 

 

RESULT: 

▪ Success. Staff has posted agenda/docket materials for the benefit of the public on time 

over 85% of the time.  
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Board of Adjustment 

Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives 

5. GOAL: Significant website enhancements to increase taxpayer/property owner access and

awareness of pending zoning appeals.

RESULT: 

▪ BOA website was often inaccurate or outdated.

▪ Conflicting and inaccurate source of information about BOA hosted within multiple

locations on City website.

6. GOAL: Quarterly enhanced training of Members/Alternates on rules, conflicts of interest,

criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.

RESULT: 

▪ Successfully held training on an ad hoc basis but not quarterly.

o New statutes affecting the Board.

o New ethics rules and structure

▪ Still awaiting a standard onboarding process for new members

7. GOAL: Improving surrounding property owner notification process (area of notification

increased to 300 feet from 200 feet, clarifying the format of notification, mailing days before

hearing)

RESULT: 

▪ Successful in revising surrounding property owner notification for clarity.

▪ Chose to hold with increasing notification area after receiving City Council feedback.

8. GOAL: Obtain more comprehensive staff/technical report presentation for appeal hearings

with enhanced photos and property comparisons.

RESULT: 

▪ Staff provided 360 videos requested by the Board. Need greater street orientation and

identification.

▪ Some progress. The Board has too often been forced to be fact finders to obtain

complete evaluation of case specific circumstances for application to the Board’s  legal

standards in order to ensure a fair hearing.
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Board of Adjustment Summary of Work 

BOA Work Summary 2021-2022 2022-2023 

10/21-09/22 10/22-09/23 Change % 

Total Number of 
Hearings 

29 23 -21%

Total Applications 156 111 -29%

Total Requests 200 199 -1%

Special Exceptions 99 127 28% 

Variances 55 52 -5%

Appeal of a Building 
Official’s Decision 

8 4 -50%

Fee Waivers 4 0 -100%

Hold Over 30 16 -47%

Compliance Case(s) 4 0 -100%

No. of Cases Approved 133 150 13% 

No. of Cases Denied 37 29 -22%

Cases Held Under 
Advisement 

28 20 -29%

Cases Withdrawn 2 0 -100%
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to 

09/2023)
Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent

October 17, 2022 BDA212-093 9330 Hollow Way Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height reg; sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons x2 8

October 17, 2022 BDA212-094 9915 Avalon Creek Ct. R-10(A) 13 sp ex fnc height reg; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons x2 15

October 17, 2022 BDA212-100 1325 Grant St. R-5(A) 4 sp ex sf reg; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 37

October 17, 2022 BDA212-104 521 Faulk St. R-5(A) 4 sp ex vis obstr x2; var fryd setbk; var max lot coverage App w/ cons x4 31

October 18, 2022 BDA212-079(holdover) 424 W. Davis St. CD-7 1 sp ex parking reg App w/ cons H

October 18, 2022 BDA212-088 9903 Witham St. R-7.5(A) 6 var floor area ratio;sp ex sf reg App w/ cons x2 27

October 18, 2022 BDA212-096 5212 Tremonst St. PD-97 14 sp ex rear yd setbk- preserve tree App w/ cons 19

October 18, 2022 BDA212-098 4308 Beechwood Ln. R-10(A) 13 sp ex sf reg; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 15

October 18, 2022 BDA212-103 4610 Bluffview Blvd. PD-455 13 sp ex ft yd setbk; sp ex fnc height Denied w/o prej x2 16

Withdrawn: BDA212-097 

10648 Lakemere Dr.

October 19, 2022 BDA212-084(holdover) 4706 Memphis St. IR 6  sp ex vis obst x2 App w/ cons x2 H

October 19, 2022 BDA212-092 10203 Cayuga Rd. CS 9 var parking reg App w/ cons 18

October 19, 2022 BDA212-095 7770 Forest Ln. MU-1 11 sp ex sign reg Denied w/o prej 5

October 19, 2022 BDA212-099 2303 N. Carroll Ave. MF-2(A) 2 var parking reg App w/ cons 53

October 19, 2022 BDA212-101 11350 LBJ Fwy. MC-1, NO (A) 9 sp ex sign reg App w/ cons 13

October 19, 2022 BDA212-102 247 W. Davis St. Subdistrict 6 PD 830 1 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 22

November 14, 2022 BDA212-105 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 holdover Holdover 25

November 14, 2022 BDA212-108 5146 Yolanda Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Denied w/o prej 11

November 14, 2022 BDA212-110 7021 Creek Bend Rd. PD 106 (R-10(A)) 12 var frt yd setbk App w/ cons 18

November 15, 2022 BDA212-107 9501 El Centro Dr. MF-2(A) 2 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 24
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to 

09/2023)
Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent

November 15, 2022 BDA212-109 3318 Knight St. PD-193 14
var floor area reg; var rear yd setbk; var sd yd setbk; sp ex 

sf use reg
Denied w/o prej x4 95

November 15, 2022 BDA212-111 6524 Alpha Rd. PD-78,R-1/2ac(A),R-16(A) 11 holdover Holdover 53

November 15, 2022 BDA212-112 6625 Alpha Rd. 
PD-111,PD-558,R-

1/2ac(A),R-16(A)
11 holdover Holdover 46

December 12, 2022 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 Holdover Holdover

December 12, 2022 BDA212-113 10203 Hollow Way Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons 14

December 12, 2022 BDA212-114 3516 Northaven Rd. R-10(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 16

December 12, 2022 BDA212-115 238 HillvaleDr. R-7.5(A),RR 4 sp ex landscape reg; req time ext App w/ cons 88

December 12, 2022 BDA212-116 937 S. Belt Line Rd. CR,CS,R-10(A) 8 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 9

January 17, 2023 BDA212-111(holdover) 6524 Alpha Rd. PD-78,R-1/2ac(A),R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr x2

App w/ cons X3;  Denied 

w/o prej (45 FT VIS 

OBSTR)

January 17, 2023 BDA212-112(holdover) 6625 Alpha Rd. 
PD-111,PD-558,R-

1/2ac(A),R-16(A)
11 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons X3

January 17, 2023 BDA223-001 7120 Cortland Ave. R-7.5(A) 2 sp ex fnc height; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons X2 27

January 17, 2023 BDA223-002 1011 Nomas St. R-5(A) 6 var frt yd setbk App w/ cons 9

January 17, 2023 BDA223-003 1021 Nomas St. R-5(A) 6 var frt yd setbk; var sd yd setbk App w/ cons x2 14

January 17, 2023 BDA223-006 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 10

January 17, 2023 BDA223-008 5203 Mercedes Ave. CD-9 14 var parking reg App w/ cons 27

January 18, 2023 BDA223-004 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 holdover Holdover 9

January 18, 2023 BDA223-005 4608 Harrys Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 9

January 18, 2023 BDA223-007 7629 W. Lovers Ln. R-7.5(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 27

January 18, 2023 BDA223-009 10323 Lennox Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons 11

January 18, 2023 BDA223-010 10747 Lennox Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons 12

January 18, 2023 BDA223-011 10227 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 9

January 18, 2023 BDA223-012 4401 Lemmon Ave. PD-193 14 var parking reg App w/ cons 17
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to 

09/2023)
Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent

February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons

February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons

February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex vis obstr deny with prejudice

February 21, 2023 BDA223-013 5415 Yolanda Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 9

February 21, 2023 BDA223-014 3318 Knight St. PD-193 14 var sd yd setbk App w/ cons 95

February 21, 2023 BDA223-015 2027 Melbourne Ave R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling, var floor area ratio App w/ cons 26

February 21, 2023 BDA223-018 1801 Mentor Ave R-7.5(A) 4 var frt yd setbk deny without prejudice 24

February 21, 2023 BDA223-019 5550 Walnut Hill Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons 14

February 22, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel B)

February 22, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel B)

February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 var frt yd setbk App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex fnc height App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex fnc standards App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex vis obstr App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2 sp ex fnc height App w/cons 26

February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr x2 App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2  sp ex fnc standards App w/cons

February 23, 2023 BDA223-020 4502 Leland Ave. PD-595 7 var frt yd setbk App w/cons 27

February 23, 2023 BDA223-021 4803 Victor St. PD-98 2 var frt yd setbk App w/cons 25

March 20, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel C)

March 20, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel C)

March 21, 2023 BDA223-022 4011 Turtle Creek Blvd PD 193 14 sp ex sf reg/add'l dwelling Approved 21
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09/2023)
Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent

March 21, 2023 BDA223-024 5506 Columbia Ave D(A) 2 sp ex fnc height App w/cons 21

March 21, 2023 BDA223-025 13418 Hughes Ln. R-1/2ac(A), R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height/sp ex fnc standards App w/cons 10

March 21, 2023 BDA223-027 5608 Live Oak  MF-2(A) 14 variance fnc height Denied without prejudice 47

March 21, 2023 BDA223-028 1300 W. Mockingbird Ln.  MU-3 2 sp ex parking reg App w/cons 8

March 22, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 Holdover Holdover

March 22, 2023 BDA223-011(holdover) 10227 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Deny with prejudice

March 22, 2023 BDA223-016 9525 White Rock Trail
D(A), PD-1007,        PD-

1074
10 SE FH POSTPONED

March 22, 2023 BDA223-023 6010 Prestonshire Ln. R-10(A) 13 holdover Holdover 13

March 22, 2023 BDA223-026 5253 Bonita Ave. R-7.5(A) 2 variance frt yrd setbck Approved w/ cons 31

April 17, 2023 Cancelled 

Technical issues (Panel C)

April 17, 2023 Cancelled 

technical issues (Panel C)

April 18, 2023 BDA223-029 8915 Douglas R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height/sp ex fnc standards App w/cons 12

April 18, 2023 BDA223-029 8915 Douglas R-1ac(A) 13 Front yard panels App w/cons 12

April 18, 2023 BDA223-032 510 Newell CD-6 14 POSTPONED

April 18, 2023 BDA223-035 1020 McBroom R-5(A) 6 variance sd yrd setbck Denied without prejudice 13

April 18, 2023 BDA223-037 4178 Saranac R-10(A) 6 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice 22

April 18, 2023 BDA223-037 4178 Saranac R-10(A) 6 sp ex vsblty obstruction Denied with prejudice 22

April 19, 2023 Cancelled 

Technical issues (Panel C)

April 19, 2023 Cancelled 

technical issues (Panel C)

May 15, 2023 BDA223-031 1713 E Kiest Blvd R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 45

May 15, 2023 BDA223-031 1713 E Kiest Blvd R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc standards Approved w/ cond

May 15, 2023 BDA223-033 3839 Seguin R-7.5(A) 6 sp ex fnc height Deny without Prejudice 26
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May 15, 2023 BDA223-033 3839 Seguin R-7.5(A) 6 sp ex fnc standards Deny without Prejudice

May 15, 2023 BDA223-036 1017 Nomas R-5(A) 6 variance frt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13

May 15, 2023 BDA223-041 5505 S. Polk R-7.5(A) 3 sp ex fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13

May 16, 2023 BDA223-042 2602 Kilburn Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex single family reg Approved 45

May 16, 2023 BDA223-043 8020 Park Lane R-7.5(A) 6 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 26

May 16, 2023 BDA223-044 1718 S. Good Latimer R-5(A) 6 sp ex landscape requirement Approved w/ cond 13

May 16, 2023 BDA223-046 5519 Morningside Ave R-7.5(A) 3 AO Approved 13

May 16, 2023 BDA223-055 5519 Ridgedale Ave CD-9 3 AO Approved

May 17, 2023 BDA223-030 5916 Swiss Ave PD-63 14 variance far sf reg Denied 16

May 17, 2023 BDA223-034 7202 La Vista R-7.5(A) 14 fence height Approved w/ cond 29

May 17, 2023 BDA223-038 5215 Morningside CD-9 14 Holdover Holdover 32

May 17, 2023 BDA223-039 9226 Club Glen R-7.5(A) 10 fence height Approved w/ cond 23

May 17, 2023 BDA223-040 6830 Desco R-7.5(A) 13 side yard setback Approved w/ cond 14

May 17, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 variance sd yrd stbck Approved w/ cond

May 17, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 sp ex landscape requirements Approved w/ cond

May 17, 2023 BDA223-023(holdover) 6010 Prestonshire Ln. R-10(A) 13 sp ex single family reg / add'l dwelling Approved w/ cond

June 20, 2023 BDA223-048 6821 McCallum Blvd Pd-106 12 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 14

June 20, 2023 BDA223-050 4523 Frankford Road CR 12 sp ex landscaping reg Denied without prejudice 10

June 20, 2023 BDA223-052 7915 Roundrock Rd, R-7.5(A) 11 sp ex sf regulations/add'l dwelling Approved w/ cond 19

June 20, 2023 BDA223-054 6446 R. Lovers Lane R-7.5(A) 9 variance parking reg Approved w/ cond 23

June 20, 2023 BDA223-056 4148 Gentry dr. R-5(A) 6 sp ex visibility obst reg Denied without prejudice 31

June 20, 2023 BDA223-061 1020 McBroom St. R-5(A) 6 variance sd-yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13
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09/2023)
Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent

6/21/2023 Cancelled per 

Chairman

June 21, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel B)

June 22, 2023 BDA223-047 304 S. Beacon Street D(A) 14 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 26

June 22, 2023 BDA223-049 2513 N. Fitzhugh Ave. CR 2 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 36

June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 25

June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 sp ex fnc reg Approved w/ cond

June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond

June 22, 2023 BDA223-053 7217 Brookshire Circle. R-16(A) 11 holdover Holdover 16

July 17, 2023 BDA212-106 817 N. Clinton Dr. CD-1 1 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved 27

July 17, 2023 BDA223-053 7217 Brookshire Circle. R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice

July 17, 2023 BDA223-059 4112 Delano Place CR, MF-2(A) 2 variance parking reg Approved w/ conditions 43

July 17, 2023 BDA223-064 4106 South Better R-16(A) 13 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ conditions 20

July 17, 2023 BDA223-067 402 N. Good Latimer PD-298 14 sp ex parking reg Approved w/ conditions 9

July 17, 2023 BDA223-068 906 Kessler Parkway R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ conditions 16

July 17, 2023 BDA223-068 906 Kessler Parkway R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex fnc stand Approved w/ conditions

July 17, 2023 BDA223-069 1414 Dragon Street PD-621 6 sp ex parking reg Approved w/ conditions 21

July 18, 2023 BDA212-078 5526 E R.L.Thornton CR 2 parking reduction variance Postponed

July 18, 2023 BDA223-058 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 holdover Holdover 28

July 18, 2023 BDA223-060 2818 Toluca Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc height Approved 25

July 18, 2023 BDA223-060 2818 Toluca Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex visibility triangle Approved 

July 18, 2023 BDA223-063 2801 Al Lipscomb Way PD-363 7 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/Conditions 5

July 18, 2023 BDA223-063 2801 Al Lipscomb Way PD-363 7 sp ex parking reg Approved w/Conditions

July 18, 2023 BDA223-065 2603 Inwood Road IR 2 sp ex parking reg Approved w/Conditions 12
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July 18, 2023 BDA223-066 5518 Winston Ct. R-1ac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 14

July 18, 2023 BDA223-077 3349 Coronet Blvd R-5(A) 24 holdover Holdover 24

July 19, 2023 Cancelled Per 

Chairman (Panel B)

July 19, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel B)

August 14, 2023 Cancelled 

Per Chairman (Panel C)

August 14, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel C)

August 15, 2023 BDA223-032 510 Newell CD-6 14 variance sd yrd stbck Approved w/conditions 26

August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 sp ex sf reg / add'l dwelling Approved w/conditions

August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 variance far reg Approved w/conditions

August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 variance height reg Approved w/conditions

August 15, 2023 BDA223-066(holdover) 5518 Winston Ct. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice 14

August 15, 2023 BDA223-066(holdover) 5518 Winston Ct. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc standards Denied without prejudice

August 15, 2023 BDA223-070 5027 Alcott R-5(A) 14 variance sd yrd/ vaiance frt yard Approved w/conditions 32

August 15, 2023 BDA223-072 6900 Wofford R-7.5(A) 5 sp ex sd yrd Approved w/conditions 22

August 15, 2023 BDA223-075 8334 Plainview A(A), IR 8 variance sd yard and rear yrd stbck Approved w/conditions 13

August 15, 2023 BDA223-077(holdover) 3349 Coronet Blvd R-5(A) 24 variance height reg Approved w/conditions 24

August 15, 2023 BDA223-078 5511 Merrimac CD-9 14 AO Appeal - Paint
Reversed decision 

granted
33

August 16, 2023 BDA223-038(holdover) 5215 Morningside CD-9 14 variance rear yrd reg
Approved with 

conditions
32

August 16, 2023 BDA223-062 2730 N. Henderson PD-462 14 variance parking reg
Approved with 

conditions
26

August 16, 2023 BDA223-071 5100 Ross Ave CR, LO-1 2 sp ex landscaping reg
Approved with 

conditions
9

August 16, 2023 BDA223-073 7704 Glen Albens R-7.5(A) 13 sp ex lot coverage
Approved with 

conditions
20

August 16, 2023 BDA223-074 5505 Chatham Hill R-1ac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 15

August 16, 2023 BDA223-076 2021 Haymarket A(A) 8 sp ex fnc height
Approved with 

conditions
8
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September 18, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel C)

September 18, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel C)

September 19, 2023 BDA 223-079 9211 Hathaway Street R-1ac(A) 13

(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations;  (2)  

a special exception to the fence opacity standard 

regulations;  (3) a special exception to the visibility 

obstruction regulations; (4) a special exception to the 

visibility obstruction regulations; and for (5)  two variances 

to the front yard setback regulations

1- Approved w/cond, 2- 

Approved w/conds, 3 - 

Approved w/conds, 4 - 

denied without 

prejudice, 5 - approved 

w/ conds

13

September 19, 2023 BDA223-080 10020 Meadowbrook Drive R-1ac(A) 13

(1) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations;  (2)  a 

special exception to the fence height regulations;   (3) a 

special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations;  

(4) a special exception to the fence opacity standard 

regulations; and  (5) a special exception to the fence 

material standard regulations

1- Approved w/cond, 2- 

Approved w/conds, 3 - 

Approved w/conds, 4 - 

approved w/conds, 5 - 

approved w/ conds

9

September 19, 2023 BDA223-081 8627 Lakemont Drive R-10(A) 13

(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations; and  

(2) a special exception to the fence material standard 

regulations

Approved w/ conditions 15

September 19, 2023 BDA223-082 10427 Lennox Lane R-1ac(A) 13

(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations;  (2) 

a special exception to the fence opacity standards; and  (3) 

a special exception to the fence material standards 

1 - approved w/conds, 2 - 

denied without 

prejudice, 3 - denied 

without prejudice

10

September 19, 2023 BDA223-083 9122 Inwood Road R-1ac(A) 13

(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations, and 

for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity standard 

regulations

Holdover 11

September 19, 2023 BDA223-085 1416 S. Waverly Drive R-7.5(A) 1 a variance to the side-yard setback regulations Approved w/ conditions 25

September 20, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel B)

September 20, 2023 

Cancelled Per Chairman 

(Panel B)
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Proposed 2023 - 2024 Goals & Objectives 

1. Ensure Fairness to every property owner appeal to the Board of Adjustment

(BOA) through Timeliness and Accuracy for a hearing, and Transparency to

the public. Strive to consistently provide a fair and complete evaluation of

all relevant facts from applicant and staff on each appeal as they apply to a

predefined standard.

2. Staff and Board to provide a public hearing for property owner appeals to

BOA within 60 days on average from taxpayer application. Streamline staff

processing and potentially modify BOA Panel hearing calendar to

accomplish. Create a verifiable predefined consistent measurement of days

from application to Hearing, (State law requires a hearing within 60 days for

a Building Administrative Official appeal and 30 days for Plats)

3. Staff to prepare a more comprehensive and technical analysis for appeal

hearings with enhanced photos and property comparisons to include the

surrounding properties within 200 feet of the appeal location.

4. Significant website enhancements to include a single/linked online accurate

source of information for BOA, updated regularly to increase

taxpayer/property owner understanding and awareness of all pending zoning

appeals to include pending case look up and application flowchart/process.

5. Quarterly enhanced training of members/alternates on rules, conflicts of

interest, criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.
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Board of Adjustment Recommendation to the City Council 

1. Request City Council continued oversight to ensure Development Services

Department’s focus on Timeliness, Accuracy and Transparency for all

phases of a Board of Adjustment appeal by a property owner.

2. Fund the hiring and training of Development Services professional and

support staff to achieve reasonable/reduced days from application to public

hearing, more comprehensive staff presentations, and enhanced website

accessibility for BOA appeal hearings.
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6ES Briefing Room  

24974849659@dallascityhall.we

bex.com 

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

Panel B Minutes  

November 15, 2023 

     DRAFT 

 

PRESENT: [5] 

Cheri Gambow, VC  

Sarah Lamb  

Philip Sahuc  

Michael Karnowski  

Derrick Nutall - Virtual  

  

 
ABSENT: [0] 

  

  

  

 

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 10:31 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present. 

 

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:08 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present. 

 
The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property. 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKERS 

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on 

matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were 

not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda. 

 

We had no speaker for public testimony during this hearing. 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

 
Approval of the Board of Adjustment Special Call Meeting Minutes.  
 

Motion was made to approve the Board of Adjustment Special Call Meeting Minutes.  
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb      

Second: Derrick 

Nutall  

    

Results: 5-0 
unanimously 

   Moved to approve 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Michael Karnowski, Phil 
Sahuc, Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb  

  Against: - 0  
 

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel A, October 18th, 2023 meeting minutes.  
 

Motion was made to approve Panel A, October 18th, 2023 public hearing minutes.  
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Michael 

Karnowski  

    

Results: 5-0 
unanimously 

   Moved to approve 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Michael Karnowski, Phil 
Sahuc, Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb 

  Against: - 0  

  
UNCONTESTED ITEMS 

 
  1.  2851 W. Jefferson Boulevard  
  *This case was moved to Individual Items 
      BDA223-092(KMH) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Maurice Wilson represented by Krystina Paige for 
(1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the building height 
regulations at 2851 W. Jefferson BLVD. This property is more fully described as Block A/4602, Lot 
7 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet and limits the maximum 
building height to 30-feet. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential structure 
and provide a 15-foot front yard setback, which will require (1) a 10-foot variance to the front yard 
setback regulations, and to construct a single-family residential structure with a building height of 
33-feet 6-inches, which will require a (2) 3-foot and 6-inch variance to the maximum building height 
regulations.  
 
LOCATION:   2851 W. Jefferson Blvd.     
        
APPLICANT:  Maurice Wilson 
 
Represented by:   Krystina Paige 
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REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

(2) A request for a variance to the building height regulations. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 

area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 

or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 

the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Variance to front yard setback: 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 

result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 

the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 

Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 

of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 

physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 

requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 

property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a 

nonconforming structure. 
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B. Restrictive in area due to the floodplain on the property which limits the buildable area; 
therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning. 

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.  
 
Variance to building height:  
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Restrictive in area due to the floodplain on the property which limits the buildable area; 

therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.   

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.  
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history within the last 5 years. 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
North: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
South: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
East: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
West: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 

 
Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and 
west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10-feet is made to construct 

and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.  

• Additionally, a request for a variance to the building height regulations of 3-feet and 6-inches is 

also made to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single-family residential structure and 

provide a front yard setback of 15-feet; and construct a single-family residential home exceeding 

the 30-foot maximum building height regulations. 

• The Dallas Development Code requires a 25-foot setback for required front yards in the R-7.5(A) 

zoning district and states that the maximum building height for this district is 30-feet.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject property lies within a flood zone which limits the buildable 

area; therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development 

upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
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• That granting the variance to the front yard setback and to the building height will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 

chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 

observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 

the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 

financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 

permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

 
The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b) formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 

municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 

• Granting the proposed 10-foot variance to the front yard setback as well as granting the 
proposed 3-foot 6-inch variance to the maximum building height with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

Timeline:   

September 7, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

October 4, 2023:            The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans 

Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 

 
Speakers: 
 

   For:  Kristina Paige, 2851 W. Jefferson Blvd, Dallas TX  
 

Against: No Speakers 
 

Motion # 1  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-092, on application of Maurice Wilson, 
GRANT the 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0     Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Michael Karnowski, Phil 
Sahuc, Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb 

  Against: - 0  

 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-092, on application of Maurice Wilson, 
GRANT the 3-foot 6-inch variance to the building height regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
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Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Michael 

Karnowski 

    

Results: 5-0     Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Michael Karnowski, Phil 
Sahuc, Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb 

  Against: - 0  

 
 
2. 4200 Duncanville Road 

       BDA223-093(DB) 

 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jennifer Hiromoto for (1) a special exception to 
the landscaping regulations at 4200 Duncanville Rd. This property is more fully described as Block 
A/8032 Lot 1, and is zoned IR, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which 
will require (1) a special exception to the landscape regulations.  
 
LOCATION:   4200 Duncanville Rd.     
        
APPLICANT:  Jennifer Hiromoto 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(3) A special exception to the landscape regulations.  

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPING AND TREE MITIGATION:  

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special exception 

to the requirements of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that 

strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the 

property; the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and the requirements 

are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city 

council. In determining whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall 

consider the following factors: 

• The extent to which there is residential adjacency.    

• The topography of the site.     

• The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article.     

• The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the 

reduction of landscaping.  (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155) 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the landscape 
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.  
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA History found within the last 5 years.  

36



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
November 15, 2023 

8 

 

 

Zoning:      
 

Site: IR (Industrial Research) 
North: IR (Industrial Research) 
South: IR (Industrial Research) 
East: IR (Industrial Research) 
West: IR (Industrial Research) 

 
Land Use: The subject site is currently undeveloped; intended to be used as an Industrial (Inside) 
use. The surrounding area mainly consists of large manufacturing and warehousing developments. 
Equipment rental, gas station, and vacant land are the land uses in this immediate area.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain 

an industrial manufacturing business resulting in the need for a landscape special exception.  

• Granting the special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation regulations with a condition 

that the applicant complies with the submitted site and landscape plan, would require the 

proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

 

Timeline:   

September 6, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

October 4, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

October 30, 2023:     The Development Services Chief Arborist reviewed the request, and all 

submitted documents and is in support due to the site being a restricted space for planting and feels 

the applicant has provided justification regarding the reductions of        

                                  plant materials on the site. He supports this alternative landscape plan (dated 

10/23/2023) with conditions; comments will be provided during the briefing.  

37



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
November 15, 2023 

9 

 

 

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans 

Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 

 
Speakers: 
 

For: Jennifer Hiromoto, 10233 E. NW Hwy # 38586, Dallas TX 
 (Did not speak) 

 
Against: No Speakers             

 
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following application listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit: 
 
BDA 223-093 — Application of Jennifer Hiromoto, for a special exception to the landscape 
regulations in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:  
    

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0  
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Michael 
Karnowski, Phil Sahuc, Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 0  

 
3. 5540 N. Forty Place 
 *This Case was moved to Individual Items / Moved last 

    BDA223-094(DB) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Itamar David to (1) provide an additional electrical 

meter at 5540 North Forty Pl. This property is more fully described as Block 8732, Tract 3.29 acre 

and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which requires that a single-family dwelling use in a single family district 

may be supplied by not more than one electrical utility service, and metered by not more than one 

electrical meter. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family dwelling in a 

single-family district and have more than one electrical utility service, or more than one electrical 

meter, which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations 

 

LOCATION: 5540 N Forty Place 

 

APPLICANT:           DAVID, ITAMAR 
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REQUESTS:   

A special exception to the single-family use regulations is requested in conjunction with installing 

and maintaining an additional electrical utility service and electrical meter on a site that is currently 

developed with a single-family use. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE REGULATIONS TO 

AUTHORIZE MORE THAN ONE ELECTRICAL UTILITY SERVICE OR MORE THAN ONE 

ELECTRICAL METER:   

Section 51A-4.112 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special exception 

to authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical meter for a single-

family use on a lot in a single-family zoning, duplex, or townhouse district when, in the opinion of 

the board, the special exception will not: 

   

1. be contrary to the public interest;  

2. adversely affect neighboring properties; and  

3. be used to conduct a use not permitted in the zoning district. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to authorize more 

than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical meter for a single-family use on a lot in 

a single-family zoning district since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 

board, the standards described above are met. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

North: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

West: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

South R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

East: R-1ac (A) (single-family)  

Land Use:  

The subject site and  all surrounding areas to the north, south, and west are developed with single-

family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been no related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• This request focuses on installing and maintaining a second electrical utility service/electrical 

meter on a site currently being developed with a single family home. 
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• According to the application, the applicant requires a three-phase power to the pumps to operate 

a upper pool with spa and a lower river design located at the rear of the property. The applicant 

advised that he requires a second electric meter to provide a three-phase power.  

• The site is zoned R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) where the Dallas Development Code permits one 

dwelling unit per lot. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in a single family, duplex, or townhouse district, a lot 

for single family use may be supplied by not more than one electrical service, and metered by 

not more than one electrical meter; and that the board of adjustment may grant a special 

exception to authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical meter 

for single family use on a lot in a single family zoning district when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will: 1) not be contrary to the public interest; 2) not adversely affect 

neighboring properties, and 3) not be used to conduct a use not permitted in the zoning district 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan that indicate the proposed location of the second 

electrical meter on the subject site as well as the existing utility meter.    

• As of November 02, 2023, no letters have been submitted in support of nor in opposition of the 

request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional electrical meter to be 

installed and/or maintained on the site will: 1) not be contrary to the public interest; 2) not 

adversely affect neighboring properties, and 3) not be used to conduct a use not permitted in 

the zoning  

• If the board were to approve this request to install and maintain a second electrical utility 

service/electrical meter, this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas 

Development Code regulations other than allowing a second electrical utility service/electrical 

meter on the site (i.e., development on the site must meet all required code requirements). 

Timeline:   

September 6, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

September 1, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 
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November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior 

Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board, and the Senior 

Planners.  

Speakers: 
 

   For:  No Speakers 
      

Against: No Speakers 
         

Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. 223-094, on application of Itamar David, DENY 
the special exception requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the 
property and the testimony shows that granting the application would be contrary to the public 
interest; (AND/OR) would adversely affect neighboring property; (AND/OR) the additional meter 
would be used to conduct a use not permitted in the district where the building site is located. 
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Derrick 

Nutall 

    

Results: 1-4    Motion fails to deny 

  Ayes: - 1 Sarah Lamb 

  Against: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Phil Sahuc, Michael 
Karnowski, Derrick Nutall 

 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-094, HOLD this matter under 
advisement until December 13th, 2023.  
 

Maker: Michael 
Karnowski 

    

Second: Cheri 

Gambow 

    

Results: 4-1    Motion to hold  

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Phil Sahuc, Michael 
Karnowski, Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 1 Sarah Lamb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 4211 Irving Boulevard 
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 *This Case was moved to Individual Items 
     BDA223-099(DB) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ryan Smiegiel for (1) a special exception to the 
landscaping regulations at 4211 Irving Blvd. This property is more fully described as Block B/7701, 
Lot 1 and is zoned IR, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will 
require (1) a special exception to the landscape regulations.  
 
LOCATION:   4211 Irving Blvd.     
        
APPLICANT:  Ryan Smiegiel 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(4) A special exception to the landscape regulations.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE PRESERVATION 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the landscape and tree preservation regulations of this article upon making a special 

finding from the evidence presented that:   

(A) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the 

property.  

(B) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and  

(C) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan 

commission or city council.  

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the following factors: 

(A) the extent to which there is residential adjacency. 

(B) the topography of the site. 

(C) the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article. 

(D) the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the reduction 

of landscaping. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the landscape 
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.  
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA History found within the last 5 years.  
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: IR (Industrial Research) 
North: IR (Industrial Research) 
South: IR (Industrial Research) 
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East: IM (Industrial Manufacturing) 
West: IR (Industrial Research) 
 

Land Use: The subject site is currently developed with a Freight Terminal use. The surrounding 
properties are developed with Commercial and business service and Industrial uses.   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain 

a Freight Terminal business resulting in the need for a landscape special exception.  

• Granting the special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation regulations with a condition 

that the applicant complies with the submitted site and landscape plan, would require the 

proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

 

Timeline:   

September 13, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

October 4, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

September 13, 2023:      The Development Services Chief Arborist reviewed the request, and all 

submitted documents and is in support with the alternate landscape plan. He acknowledges the 

existing use of the property and utility restrictions prohibit planting of a street buffer zone to code 

requirements; Additional comments and conditions will be provided during the hearing.                           

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans 

Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 
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Speakers: 
 

For: Philip Graham, 2201 E. Lamar Blvd., Arlington TX 76006 
 (Did not speak) 

      
Against: No Speakers 
 

Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with 
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit: 
 

BDA 223-099 — Application of Ryan Smiegel, for a special exception to the landscape regulations 
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:  
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0  
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Michael 
Karnowski, Phil Sahuc, Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 0  

 
    5.  1057 Kessler Parkway 

 *This Case was moved to Individual Items 
     BDA223-100(DB) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of James Thrower represented by Peter Kavanagh 
with Zone Systems Inc., for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 1057 Kessler 
Pkwy. This property is more fully described as Block 1/4634, Lot 11, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which 
requires a front yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
single-family residential structure and provide a 15-foot six-inch front yard setback, which will require 
a (1) 9-foot 6-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations.  
 
LOCATION:   1057 Kessler Pkwy     
        
APPLICANT:  James Thrower 
 
Represented by:     Zone Systems Inc. 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(5) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
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area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 

or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 

the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
E. Restrictive in area due to the floodplain which limits the buildable area of the lot; therefore, 

the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.   

F. Not a self-created or personal hardship. 
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history was found within the last 5 years.  
 

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 

result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 

the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 

Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 

of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 

physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 

requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 

property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a 

nonconforming structure. 
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Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
North: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
South: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
East: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
West: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
 

 
Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and 
west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 9-feet and 6-inches is made to 

construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.  

• The subject site is surrounded by single family homes.  

• The Dallas Development Code requires a 25-foot front yard setback for the R-7.5 (A) zoning 

district.  

• Per the submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 

residential home providing a 15-foot 6-inch front yard setback.  

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest 

when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 

unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 

substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 

the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 

financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 

permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

Timeline:   

September 14, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

October 4, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

emailed the applicant the following information:  

46



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
November 15, 2023 

18 

 

 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans 

Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 

Speakers: 
 

For: Peter Kavanaugh, 1620 Handley drive Ste A, Dallas TX 75208 
Bruce Bernbaum, 4528 N. Central Expy # 220, Dallas TX 
75205 (Did not Speak) 

      
Against: No Speakers 
 

Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-100, on application of James Thrower, 
GRANT the 9-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Derrick 

Nutall 

    

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously  

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Michael 
Karnowski, Derrick Nutall, Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

 
 
 
 

47



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
November 15, 2023 

19 

 

 

 HOLDOVER  
 
 1. 5505 Chatham Hill Road 
   BDA223-074 (KMH) 

 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT   Application of Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson 
for a (1) special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505 CHATHAM HILL RD. This property 
is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a 
fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required 
front yard, which will require (1) a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.  
 
LOCATION:    5505 Chatham Hill 
          
APPLICANT:  Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson  
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 

adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for any special exception to the code.  

Background information: 
 

1. BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31, 2020)   
2. BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a single-family 

use and fence standards (October 24, 2018) 
 
Zoning:      
 
Site: R-1 ac (A) 
North: R-1 ac (A) 
South: R-1 ac (A) 
East: R-1 ac (A) 
West: R-1 ac (A) 
 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a residential structure.  Areas to the North, South, East, and West 
are developed with residential uses.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations The applicant 

proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require a 5-foot special 

exception to the fence regulations.   
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• The subject property is located at 5505 Chatham Hill Road and is zoned R-1ac (A). 

• It is imperative to note that the Board of Adjustment granted the approval of the fence standards 

for this property in October of 2018. The request to construct a 9-foot-high fence in a required 

front yard and to construct a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 

50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet from the lot line. Both requests were 

granted with compliance with the submitted plans and elevations. 

• The applicant is now proposing a different material which is different than the approved 

elevations depicted; therefore, they are having to return to the Board as the request was granted 

to comply with the submitted elevations.  

• The applicant is proposing a metal mesh fence which differs from the previously approved 

elevations, chain link.  

• The applicant proposes the fence material will be chain link to metal mesh.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence 

regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.  

• Granting this special exception to the fence standards relating to height up to 9-feet with a 

condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require 

the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

 
Timeline:   
 
June 02, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 
 
June 26, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 
 
July 11, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report 

on the application 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04, 
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
Board’s docket materials  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or 
deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
“documentary evidence.” 

 
July 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, 
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew 
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers 

 
July 29, 2023:            The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.  
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August 16, 2023:    The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on August  
                               16, 2023, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until October 
                                18, 2023. 
October 5, 2023:    The applicant submitted revised drawings.  
 
October 18, 2023:  The applicant submitted revised drawings during hearing.  
 
October 18, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

October 18, 2023, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
November 15, 2023. 

 
November 3, 2023:  The applicant submitted revised drawings.  

 
Speakers: 
 

    For:          Jim Harris, 6930 Midbury, Dallas TX 75230 
         Karl Crawley, 2201 Main Street # 1280, Dallas TX 75201            
(Did not speak)                                                         

                     Steve Long, 2201 Main Street # 1280, Dallas TX 75201  
                                                       (Did not speak) 

   
                                Against:         No Speakers   

 
Motion  

 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-074, on application of Masterplan, 
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence as a special 
exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 

 Compliance with the most recent version of all plans submitted on November 3, 2023 with 
revision on Zone 3 with maximum of 8-feet and Zone 2 with maximum of 9-feet.  

 

Maker: Michael 
Karnowski 

    

Second: Derrick Nutall     

Results: 4-1    Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Phil Sahuc, Michael Karnowski 
and Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 1 Sarah Lamb 

  
  
    ***Recess: 2:12 p.m.; Resume: 2:22 p.m.*** 
 
 
   INDIVIDUAL CASES  
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 2. 4104 Saranac drive  
   BDA223-098 (KMH) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Laguna Homes Inc., for (1) a special exception to 

the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 

4104 Saranac Dr. This property is more fully described as Block 11/6147, Lot 1 and is zoned R-

7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel with 

a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet from the front 

lot line. The applicant proposes to construct an 8-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will 

require a (1) 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in a required 

front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet 

from the front lot line, which will require a (2) special exception to the fence regulations.  

LOCATION:    4104 Saranac Dr       

APPLICANT:  Laguna Homes Inc. 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 

(2) A request for a special exception to the fence opacity standard regulations. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 

adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 

adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence 

regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-7.5(A) and R-10(A) (Single Family Districts) 

West: R- 7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application Laguna Homes, Inc., for the property located at 4104 Saranac Drive focuses 

on 2 requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain and 8-foot-high fence in a required front 

yard, which will require a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a required front 

yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-

feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the fence opacity regulations.  

• The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south and west are all developed 

with single-family homes.  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to 

construct and maintain an 8-foot-high board on board pre-stained cedar wood fence along 

Lively Lane.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lots and it has two street frontages, 

Saranac Drive and Lively Lane. It is important to also note that where the applicant is 

proposing to construct the fence would typically be a side yard, if the site was not a corner 

lot.  

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 

districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 

yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50 

percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.  

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 

fence regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.  

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity with a 

condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 

require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

Timeline:   

September 13, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 

Panel B. 

October 4, 2023:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior  

                                     Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
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• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regard 

request and other requests scheduled for the November public  

hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board  

of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development 

Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the 

                                Board, the Senior Planner Code Compliance staff.  

 
 Speakers: 
    For:        Jason Malyk, 6624 Canyon Oaks Cir., Plano, TX 75024 
     

    Against:   No Speakers 

Motion # 1 
 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-098, on application of Jason Malyk for 

Laguna Homes Inc., GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 8-foot high 
fence as a special exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows 
that this special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 

 Compliance with the most recent version of elevations submitted not to include materials are 
required.  

 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

 
Motion # 2 

 Motion to withdraw the motion 
 

 
Maker: 

Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

 
Motion # 3 

 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-098, on application of Jason Malyk for 
Laguna Homes Inc., GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 8-foot high 
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fence as a special exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows 
that this special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 

 Compliance with the most recent version of the elevations not to include materials.  
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Michael 

Karnowski 

    

Results: 4-1     Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc, Michael Karnowski 
and Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 1 Cheri Gambow 

 
Motion # 4  

 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-098, on application of Jason Malyk for 
Laguna Homes Inc., DENY the special exception requested to construct and/or maintain a fence, 
with panel having less than 50 percent open surface area, located less than five-feet from the front 
lot line as a special exception to the surface area openness by this applicant without prejudice, 
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-1 
Unanimously 

   Motion to deny 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Michael 
Karnowski, Phil Sahuc, and Derrick Nutall 

  Against: - 0  

 
 
     ***Recess: 2:52 p.m.; Resume: 2:59 p.m.*** 

ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Gambow moved 

to adjourn the meeting at 3:25 p.m. 

 
 

  Required Signature:        Date 

Mary Williams, Board Secretary 

Development Services Dept.   
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  Required Signature:         Date 

Jason Pool, DEV Administrator 

Development Services Dept.  
 
 

 

 

Required Signature: Date 

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

Board of Adjustment  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA223-111 (KMH) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Andy Monroy for (1) a special 

exception to the single-family regulations, and for (2) a variance to the floor area ratio 

regulations at 9341 Creel Creek Dr. This property is more fully described as Block J/7295, 

Lot 22 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and which 

an accessory structure may not exceed 25% of the floor area of the main structure. The 

applicant proposes to construct an additional dwelling unit, which will require (1) a special 

exception to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct a single-family 

residential accessory structure with 1,257 square feet of floor area (3,964 square foot 

floor area of the main structure), which will require (2) a 266 square foot variance to the 

floor area ration regulations (32%).  

LOCATION:   9341 Creel Creek Dr.         

APPLICANT:  Andy Monroy 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations, and   

(2) A variance to the floor area ratio is made to construct and/or maintain an additional 

dwelling unit, not for rent, on a site developed with a single-family home.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 

REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 

may grant a special exception to the single-family use regulations of the Dallas 

Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion 

of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not:  

1) be used as rental accommodations; or  

2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(ii) In granting this type of special exception, the board shall 

require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the 

additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.   
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STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 

minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 

provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 

the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 

met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 

the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 

municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 

least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 

of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 

or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Special Exception: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 

accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

 

Variance: 

Approval 
 
Based upon the evidence presented and provided to staff, staff concluded that the request 
is: 

• Not contrary to public interest as no opposition was received; 

• Restrictive in area due to the floodway easement and creek, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; 

• It is not a self-created or personal hardship.  

BDA History 

No BDA history found within the last five years.  

Square Footage:  

The lot contains 25,133.81 of square feet.  

The lot is zoned R-7.5(A) with a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 

North: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 

South: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 

East: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District  

West: R-10 (A) Single Family District 

 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, south, 

east, and west are developed with single-family uses.  

 

BDA History:   

No BDA history within the last five years. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• This request is for a special exception to the single-family use regulations, and for 

a variance to the floor area ratio is made to construct and/or maintain an additional 

dwelling unit, not for rent, on a site developed with a single-family home.  

• The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A) where the Dallas Development Code permits 

one dwelling unit per lot. 

• Additionally, the Dallas Development Code states than an accessory structure may 

not exceed 25% of the floor area of the main structure.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 1,257 square feet single-family 

residential accessory structure (not for rent) which exceeds 25% of the main 

structure. The square footage of the main structure is 3,964. Therefore, a 266 

square foot (32%) variance is required.  

• According the submitted plans, the first floor of the ADU consists of 2 car garage, 

a pool bath, as well as a conditioned cabana. The second floor consists of a 

covered balcony, a kitchen, bathroom and sleep space.  

• It is imperative to note that the Dallas Development Code defines a dwelling unit 

as, “one or more rooms to be a single housekeeping unit to accommodate one 

family and containing one or more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or 

more bedrooms.” The existing ADU consists of all three (kitchen, bathroom, and 

bedroom).  

• The single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code state that only 

one dwelling unit may be located on a lot and that the Board of Adjustment may 

grant a special exception to this provision and authorize an additional dwelling unit 

on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not: (1) be use 

as rental accommodations; or (2) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling 

unit will not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if 

approved) and will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

Granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas 

Development Code regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site 

(i.e., development on the site must meet all required code requirements). 

The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the 

board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use 

of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  

 

Moreover, the applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the floor area ratio will not be contrary to the public 

interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 
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would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 

be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 

differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, 

that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 

nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a 

parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same 

zoning.  

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as 
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary 
hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• BDA223-111 CREEL CREEK  200’ radius video 

Timeline:   

October 11, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

October 25, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

October 26, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the November 20, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

60

https://youtu.be/xouNVA1f3VA


factor into their analysis; and December 1, 2023, deadline 

to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

November 29, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the June 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 

Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 

Development Services Senior Plans, and the Senior Planner.  
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200’ Radius Video Route 

 

 

 

 

 

66



owe owl??>\'LL±pathsr
ED

Data Relative to subject Propery.@daha[ r_Ac_, Ca pate:l,rt
Location address: 9341 Creel Creek Zoning District:

eGoTTT r'''r72

Lot No.. 22 Block No. JV7295 Acreage. 25, 134sqft census Tract::zl

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)')d)%)°)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Property terwarranty peea):EarlTolerBonnieToler
Applicant: Andy Monroy

Mailing Address: 1523 N Cedar Hill Rd

E-mail Address: monroy a@yahoo.com

Telephone: 9727573127

Zip Code:75104

Represented p/..[ele[one.'

Mailing Address: 1523 n Cedar Hill Rd Zip Code:75104

E-mail Address: monroy a@yahoo.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance , Or Special Exception k, of

Bi-yogt
E£)s pw0no corr min 32l.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appearedbndybQn[Oy
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or auth riz d representative of the subject property

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

)

I

Respectfully submitted.h}
(Affiant/Appli t's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this !J1ay of SJ'¢'2--lta,k . ~
Lboa Ko ('oto,Lbna
Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

h Km Cotter-Comte

@
Debora 1

. E ires
4 MyCommission_ ·P
4 +ii9r2027

4 Notary ID 11453599

z--
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I hereby certify that

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

Andy Monroy

for (1)a special exception to the single family regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the floor area ratio regulations

9341 CREEL CREEK

BDA223-111(KMH) Application of Andy Monroy for (1)a special exception to the
single-family regulations, and for (2) a variance to the floor area ratio regulations at 9341
Creel Creek Dr. This property is more fully described as Block /7295, Lot 22 and is zonec
R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and which an accessory
structure may not exceed 25% of the floor area of the main structure The applicant
proposes to construct an additional dwelling unit, which will require (1) a special exception
to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct single family residential
accessory structure with 1257 square-feet of floor area (3964 square-foot floor area of the
main structure), which will require (2) a 266 square-foot variance to the floor area ratio
regulations (32%).

Sincerely,
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a
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA Q2-\(

I,_foe[ole'Owner of the subject property
(Owner or "Grantee" ofproperty as it appears on the Warranty Deed)

at: 9341 Creel Creek

(Address ofproperty as stated on application)

Authorize: Andy Monroy
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City ofDallas Zoning Board ofAdjustment for the following request(s)

_ variance (specify below)

[_ _Special Exception (specify below)

___Other Appeal (specify below)

sects: /ddhL lulls, uak (aro ar)

4¥nondrool, rfqus2mo)

Signaeofpropert owner or registered agent

Bonnie Toler

Print name ofproperty owner or registered agent
)e

Date 9rr2a @-21•23
Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared _60Ni[olyl_

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this }A_day of. 5ksbf ls3

s}po., JESSICA GALVAN
s$j$vowyone. sots or toes
z±.We comm. Expires 01-04-2026

%;<?s Notary ID 133614749
''"'

Commission expires on_ QLo4_-09-l

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / REV 06.16.202370



CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Awa ovtr spa_Coll!
I,alTeoneToe owner of the subject property

(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warran ty Deed)

at: 9341 Creel Creek
(Address of property as stated on application)

Authorize: Andy Monroy
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City ofDallas Zoning Board ofAdjustment for the following request(s)

_}variance (specify below)

l'special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

seciy:_Addyhoat lull1; 0ik oxwEv)

xut& CoeAO _A, retry @i(ix2r_)

Earl Toler Bonnie Toler

Print name ofproperty owner or registered agent

Date 9/1/23

Et
Signature ofproperty owner or registered agent

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appearedZou/_/

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.

Subscribed and swom to before me this.gay or. _opofoney__,, _2023

@
Deborah Kim Cotter-Comte
My Commission Expires

1/19/2027

Notary ID 11453599

Commission expires on O I/;0-b-'?
loa ks ('ar

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / RE 06.16.2023
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA223-112 (DB) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Nash Chasi for (1) a variance to the 
side-yard setback regulations at 1914 Ashby St. This property is more fully described as 
Block 9/658, Lot 12 and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires side-yard setback of 10- feet. 
The applicant proposes to construct a multi-family residential structure and provide a 5-
foot side-yard setback, which will require a (1) 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations.   
 
LOCATION:   1914 Ashby St.     
        
APPLICANT:  Nash Chasi 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  
 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum 

sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 

the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Variance to front yard setback: 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Restrictive in area and shape for the proposed multifamily development. The 

narrowing of the lot for the alley expansion has limited the buildable area at the 
east side of said property; the property cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.  
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history within the last 5 years. 
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 6518 square feet. 
This lot is zoned MF-2A which requires a minimum lot area per dwelling unit. Applicant 
is proposing 5, 2-bedroom dwelling units therefore, they are required to have a 
minimum of 6000 square-foot lot area to comply with lot size regulation.  
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
North: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
South: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
East: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
West: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
 

Land Use: 
The subject site is undeveloped with a proposed multifamily use. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with multi-family and duplex uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 10-feet is made to 
construct and/or maintain a multi-family residential structure.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a multi-family residential structure 
and provide a side yard setback of 5-feet 

• The Dallas Development Code requires a 10-foot setback for required side yards in 
the MF-2(A) zoning district  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
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• That granting the variance to the front yard setback and to the building height will 
not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a 
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same 
zoning.  

• Granting the proposed 5-foot variance to the side yard setback with a condition 
that the applicant complies with the most recently submitted plan(s), would require 
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

Timeline:   

October 12, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

October 26, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

October 26, 2023:            The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the November 20, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and December 1, 2023, deadline 

to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the 

November public hearings. Review team members in attendance 

included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner 
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the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 
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                                                            https://youtu.be/iNtztq7wzsw 
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Services
+ "TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case NO.: BDAy<-'±i±!

Data Relative to subject Propersy./lo_Cs/hro rerk ate•t

4 '1',)-01..f
Location address:]]l' ASH(')5j DA,[} zonine District:Tk1J>

Lot No.: /;)- Block No.: q/u~i Acreage: "'Jc/CJ Census Tract: _

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1y_J$ 2)·)%))

Tothe Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner ot Propertyer warranty eea):. S)fr}6£ HM; LLC
plane. NH$h CHASL retenon. (@93)3gg-124j

Moine Address: P) {6Ox¥ LA))24- DALLA7X zcode:153

-mat Address:. AAS H @ SK)et6i 1logS_C0

Reoresenteay. Nth! CH/1 .retephone: [_403)cu- 44
Mailing Address: 'NZ_ l HAU_ zip Code:

-mat Address: NASH e5ye4&llotys. co
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a variance ,or special Exception _, of_-,ftrD1ll{
&uO 1Of+ SID£9AD SZ14c HO UDE A 5KL

11U S10£ 4ARD S£184cl.
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

1HE LDIS IDIH IL COPA[IoL 1D 1HE& LIS OH S1A

DO&y£LOPm&TS 1S Ago·&/LS1PDv& D£_ r A£_ AL£} 1lAI (ZN
Po»f 1H NEp Si@RD OF Pei

Noteto Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appearedMjpS[![lift>]
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that 1boy+statements 'e true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or princix {/op-a6tfrizedre ative of the subject property

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

JERRICA CUDDY

Notary 1D #133235952
My Commission Expires

July 27, 2025

(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

subscribed and sworn to before me thin q1,
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I hereby certify that

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

Nash Chasi

for (1) a variance to the side yard setback regulations

1914 ASHBY ST.

BDA223-112(DB) Application of Nash Chasi for (1) a variance to the side-yard setback
regulations at 1914 Ashby St. This property is more fully described as Block 9/658, Lot 12
and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires side-yard setback of 10- feet. The applicant
proposes to construct a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard
setback, which will require a (1) 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

Sincerely,
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT             WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA223-094 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Itamar David to (1) provide an 

additional electrical meter at 5540 North Forty Pl. This property is more fully described as 

Block 8732, Tract 3.29 acre and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which requires that a single-family 

dwelling use in a single family district may be supplied by not more than one electrical 

utility service, and metered by not more than one electrical meter. The applicant proposes 

to construct and/or maintain a single-family dwelling in a single-family district and have 

more than one electrical utility service, or more than one electrical meter, which will 

require (1) a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations 

 

LOCATION:      5540 N Forty Place 

 

APPLICANT:    DAVID, ITAMAR 

 

REPRESENTED BY:    EUGENE LOCHMAN 

 

REQUESTS:   

A special exception to the single-family use regulations is requested in conjunction with 

installing and maintaining an additional electrical utility service and electrical meter on a 

site that is currently developed with a single-family use. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 

REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE MORE THAN ONE ELECTRICAL UTILITY SERVICE 

OR MORE THAN ONE ELECTRICAL METER:   

Section 51A-4.112 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special 

exception to authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical 

meter for a single-family use on a lot in a single-family zoning, duplex, or townhouse 

district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not: 

   

1. be contrary to the public interest;  

2. adversely affect neighboring properties; and  

3. be used to conduct a use not permitted in the zoning district. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical meter for a 
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single-family use on a lot in a single-family zoning district since the basis for this type of 

appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the standards described above are met. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

North: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

West: R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

South R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) 

East: R-1ac (A) (single-family)  

Land Use:  

The subject site and  all surrounding areas to the north, south, and west are developed 

with single-family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been no related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• This request focuses on installing and maintaining a second electrical utility 

service/electrical meter on a site currently being developed with a single family home. 

• According to the application, the applicant requires a three-phase power to the pumps 

to operate a upper pool with spa and a lower river design located at the rear of the 

property. The applicant advised that he requires a second electric meter to provide a 

three-phase power.  

• The site is zoned R-1/2 ac(A) (single-family) where the Dallas Development Code 

permits one dwelling unit per lot. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in a single family, duplex, or townhouse 

district, a lot for single family use may be supplied by not more than one electrical 

service, and metered by not more than one electrical meter; and that the board of 

adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize more than one electrical utility 

service or more than one electrical meter for single family use on a lot in a single family 

zoning district when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will: 1) not be 

contrary to the public interest; 2) not adversely affect neighboring properties, and 3) 

not be used to conduct a use not permitted in the zoning district 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan that indicate the proposed location of the 

second electrical meter on the subject site as well as the existing utility meter.    
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• As of November 02, 2023, no letters have been submitted in support of nor in 

opposition of the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional electrical 

meter to be installed and/or maintained on the site will: 1) not be contrary to the public 

interest; 2) not adversely affect neighboring properties, and 3) not be used to conduct 

a use not permitted in the zoning  

• If the board were to approve this request to install and maintain a second electrical 

utility service/electrical meter, this special exception request will not provide any relief 

to the Dallas Development Code regulations other than allowing a second electrical 

utility service/electrical meter on the site (i.e., development on the site must meet all 

required code requirements). 

Timeline:   

September 6, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

October 2, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

September 1, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the October 23, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and November 3, deadline to 

submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the 

January public hearings. Review team members in attendance 

included: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner, 

the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board, and the Senior Planners.  
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• "TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA,
Data Relative to Subject Property. Date;~--------::---~
oononsao.,5/_N. 4 f-[llas[7%a.oaten'II#NTL»ED

oo61L.4a.. 81 A..3.0{ csmaa.s

Teleohone: {o1-133-0e@

street Frontage (in Feet).1XO 2)>)")°)I

BYt "" , .
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

or- orooter worovo«onTamaLaviel,DanaLtcl
»one_ElanaLavl rec»oe 241Le28-5&03

vows $So A ADO PL, DB ,TL. »co..7$2S2
erst«ares. Itamav. dad @ (€ri7.eh

scoresentea.[qn 'qan

owe A«ares»dlD!Chador/n<l»code7o7

Affirm that an appeal,has been made for a Variance r Special Exception _, of)Id''

le 5sro, fo.up; iSicloce

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described ap~eal for the following reason: L::"4,,$ er=es«is4

-
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES· BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ] REV01.16.2023

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit ~

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appearea //aio l)Nu«
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on {his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

= ) J°Respectfully submitted; -- ), "
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisll9ay of /tvfvf f ')..t) L.-_2__~_

due.1f-
Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

'""''s?iif., AARON B. MICHELSOHN
ii]±<Votary Pobic, sate ot Texas

%2.. .5 comm. Expires 06-21-2027
2·!
%" Notary ID 134417549
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I hereby certify that

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

ITAMAR DAVID

(1) provide an additional electrical meter

5540 N FORTY PLACE

BDA223-094(SD) Application of ltamar David to (1) provide an additional electrical meter,
5540 North Forty Pl. This property is more fully described as Block 8732, Tract 3.29 acre
and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which requires that a single-family dwelling use in a single family
district may be supplied by not more than one electrical utility service, and metered by not
more than one electrical meter. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
single-family dwelling in a single-family district and have more than one electrical utility
service, or more than one electrical meter, which will require (1) a special exception to the
single-family zoning use regulations

Sincerely,
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i)
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA _

1. _L)aDud and DanaLau'cl
(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warranty Deed)

, Owner of the subject property

e 5SU A Io PL.,DILLIS,DX75292-
(Address ofproperry as stated on application)

Authorize:AHcoaoLuc!
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

✓Variance (specify below)

Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

soeeiy. lo add a_ secood oeHe lo socqeolu
sdece

T1A»AI «s» pa Dav)
Print name ofproperty owner or registered agent

De -1l-Q3

-2­--c ••- --- ·~-

Signature ofproperty owner or registered agent

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared _,_/--"N-:..LL6,FP-WLL..____,~.,._:;'---...-✓ _
Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are hue and correct to his/her best knowledge.

so»eris4do«4 swoo store ea [Zs pk$Ir 2o23
laid

WZ, AARON B. MICHELSOHN Notary Public for Dallas County, Texas
$! ,s$$j$< votary Pubic. sate o+ Texas

$$.j$econ erc.sos21a07 0 7)2?
%3;;..$s 7549 Commission expires on_/ "·/i Notary [D 13441n

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT /REV 06.16.2023
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AFFIDAVIT OF DANA DAVID

1. My name is Dana David. I am over 18 years of age and am of sound mind and otherwise

fully capable of making this Affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the facts attested in

this statement, and I understand that I am making these statements under penalty ofperjury.

The statements made herein are true and correct.

2. 1am one owner of the real property located at 5540 N. 40 Place, Dallas, TX 75252 (the

"Property").

3. I make this affidavit in full support of all actions taken to date by the applicant, ltamar

David, in furtherance of the application for Special Exception for a secondary electrical

meter at the Property. Furthermore, I fully authorize ltamar David to continue acting on

my behalf as applicant in pursuing the Special Exception for a secondary electrical meter

at the Property.

Dated:

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF COLLIN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dana David, known to me

through review of her driver's license who swore or affirmed to tell the truth and then made the

above statements.

o.ca sh9/2
w,,s$., AARON B. MICHELSOHN

g'5Notary Public, State ot Texas
:±; )A5;=
%%.';is Comm. Expires 06-21-2027·,or ?s'
vi8' Notary ID 134417549

Affidavit of Dana David
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA223-106 (KMH) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Elizabeth Bell, for (1) a variance to the 
front-yard setback regulations at 5924 McCommas Blvd. This property is more fully 
described as Block A/2876, part of lots 11 and 12, and is zoned CD-11, which requires a 
front-yard setback of 38-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
single-family residential structure and provide a 29-foot 11-inch front-yard setback 
measured at the foundation, which will require an (1) 8-foot 1-inch variance to the front-
yard setback regulation.  
 
LOCATION:   5924 McCommas Blvd.     
        
APPLICANT:  Elizabeth Bell 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum 

sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 

the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:  
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(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for 
the municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Not restrictive in area, shape, or slope in which the property cannot be developed 

in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land with the 
same zoning. 

C. Self-created or personal hardship. 
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,728.99 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned CD-11 which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD-11 Conservation District 
North: CD-11 Conservation District; R-7.5(A); D(A) 
South: CD-11 Conservation District 
East: CD-11 Conservation District 
West: CD-11 Conservation District 

 
Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 8-feet 1-inch is made 
to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.  
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• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit.  

• Conservation District 11 requires a minimum setback of 38-feet. As gleaned from the 
submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to maintain a newly constructed porch that 
encroaches into the 38-foot required front yard setback.   

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public 
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 
be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a 
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same 
zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as 
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary 
hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor 
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax 
Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed 8-foot 1-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations 
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 
 

• BDA223-106; 5924 MCCOMMAS  (200’ radius video) 

 

Timeline:   

October 3, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 
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October 25, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

October 26, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the November 20, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and December 1, 2023, deadline 

to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

November 29, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the 

December public hearings. Review team members in attendance 

included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner 

and the Senior Planner. 
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200’ Radius video route 
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Services
"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

Es
• (lj

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

D4/) case No.: BDA],IA'I=±=#ii±"

oats Reawe to soreProery._<heh-eh-

Location address: 924M(otA vb EA1@NyyoN_Dys 4cT

of)-(X) BY: .
otNo.: IV'l2_ sock No.: A[87. Areee: 8.7/i4fi census Taav@oz.l'

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)d)2)%))­

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):_ttITH'rbf
Applicant: [LUTH RN_BELL Telephone: 24 5771u£

zip code: 162

Zip Code:looMailing Address: '74 MOMMAS BLVD

E-mail Address: EU?ABTBRB_18 MALL_· (OMA

Represented by:_P1SfTelephone: 2IA-577_ 1yu

Mailing Address. 5124_Mor1AA3 BLVD

E-mail Address: LL_AA£THRB&LL2L@_GMAt__or

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance_, or Special Exception _, of T}€PRnf _]ARD

s1k- fQ,'A" ,PE_DIA A 27I" _i_BACK

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

PAS& S Ar1AHeD "PL_Amor APPAL RA50S "

3

DEVELOPMENT ERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

ALI JAHMAI RAMIREZ

My Notary ID# 134389552

Expires June 2, 2027

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared [__I_1]B[[[]_(__
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Reseanfoy sou»mea.[i42 PA-±
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this [Ly_day of)uI"--'
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I hereby certify that

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

Elizabeth Bell

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

5924 McCommas

BDA223-106(KMH) Application of Elizabeth Bell, for (1) a variance to the front-yard
setback regulations at 5924 Mccommas Blvd. This property is more fully described as
Block A/2876, part of lots 11 and 12, and is zoned CD-11, which requires a front-yard
setback of 38-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure and provide a 29-foot 11-inch front-yard setback measured at the
foundation, which will require an (1) 8-foot 1-inch variance to the front-yard setback
regulation.

Sincerely,

.1.1592..%.%cc»
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Application Appeal Reasons

1. The variance granted will not be contrary to the public interest; an enforcement of the zoning

ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

2. The porch does not adversely affect neighboring properties*

3. The front set back on the west side of the property (existing) is 32.2', which is less than the

setback of the new porch, which is 32.3'. In other words, the porch does notextend past the

previously built section of the house.

*See attached list of signatures from neighbors
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(' 102-yor Jod zone ls.nol.lo be {akon ·s a tercs¢nation {hl. the yr@pry ill or. ill ho tlesd, Thi Surwyhr
'! not lo be used lor.construct/en yvurpones end ls (or the excluaive ue al tha hereonnamed purehwr, morloge.
'j company, and ltle eorpwny only 'nnd thl 3rvy Si mnwd put#uni to that en¢ owrtnfn. title 'eommnlimn!

under the C} number 'how herenn, prov)y rd by e Ille company .nmed hereon.'' • '
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By signing below, I/we have no objection to the porch at 5924 McCommas Blvd. and believe it enhances

the appearance of the house and neighborhood.

a. Angela Marshall senator. .9%4"/1/1%% Aaare.. 5918 Mccommas Blvd

Name: Leigh Anne Mann

Name: Lauren Turner

Name: Neil Turner

Name:--------

Senatore.%/1%
sienaa.w. Adare,,. 5915 Mccommas Blvd

Signature: .,.,(f!!t; ,o. '°'3 ,2,01 cor; Address: _5_9_1_5_m_c_c_o_m_m_as_b_lv_d

Signature. ."1....._ Adore,, 5930 McCommas BlvdMICHAEL ZINN

Add
5923 McCommas Blvd

ress: _
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA223-110 (KMH) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Megan O’Neal for (1) a variance to the 
side-yard setback regulations at 835 Thomasson Dr. This property is more fully described 
as Block 3/3836, Lot 9, and is zoned CD-13 subarea 2, which requires a side-yard setback 
of 8-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 3-foot variance 
to the side-yard setback regulations.  
 
LOCATION:   835 Thomasson Dr.   
        
APPLICANT:  Megan O’Neal 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum 

sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 

the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   
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(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;  
 

(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of 
at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur;  
 

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  
 

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or  
 

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 

A. Not contrary to public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Not restrictive in area, shape or slope; in which the property cannot be developed 

in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land with the 
same zoning. 

C. Self-created hardship/personal hardship.  
 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history found within the last five years. 
 
Square Footage: 
The lot contains 8,640.04 of square feet.  
The lot is zoned CD-13 with a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD-13 Conservation District 
North: CD-13 Conservation District 
South: CD-13 Conservation District 
East: CD-13 Conservation District  
West: CD-13 Conservation District 
 

Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 3-feet is made to 
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure. The applicant is 
proposing to only provide a 5-foot side yard setback, whereas a minimum 8-foot side 
yard setback is required.  

• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit.  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct a new 
detached garage located within the required 8-foot side yard setback. Per the 
applicant, they are seeking the 3-foot variance to construct a new detached garage as 
well as to maintain the placement of the existing driveway. Allowing the 5-foot setback, 
per the applicant, would allow safe maneuverability of vehicles in and out of the 
proposed detached garage.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public 
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 
be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a 
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same 
zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as 
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary 
hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor 
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax 
Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the proposed 3-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require 
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  
 

• BDA223-110; 835 THOMASSON  (200’ Radius Video) 

 

Timeline:   

October 6, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

October 25, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

October 26, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the November 20, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and December 1, 2023, deadline 

to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

November 20, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence for the board to  

                                   consider.  

November 29, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the 

December public hearings. Review team members in attendance 

included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner 

and the Senior Planner.  
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155



 

156



 

 

157



 

 

 

 

 

158



200’ Radius Video Route 

 

 

 

 

159



 

 

 

 

 

160



 

 

 

 

161



■

e

• E[

"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUS
.-·;_,;~-~::-:.:·:, .•@'!1 !

0 [l 'j't "i u y "

m,EERIE.
@}e {(eData Relative to Subject Property: _

oavo address., 3S1honses-D
oNo..l_ so&No../33e ca7rs± •census Ta:131130o 4Hod

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1y0' 2)>)%))

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owoeco!Pmperty(pecWaccaotyDeed),~n. 0 '/..W.o.JL~v,Y frl ;Jhru.,t W,.r~(

vane Dan OA)' _ree»one2/-3$, -31cc

Mane Address: 335JhaasD• zcode:ZS242

e-motAaaress pen-High ow.L,3moait.a
Represented by.. A/p elk Telephone:

Mailing Address: Zip Code: _

p.mm[3l L]ft]I

Arm that an appeal has been made for. variancekk, or spec(al Exception _,ot _»a _[ad ±lack
Van, g'+ 5S'

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

,Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
e. ..'s 1 j7 1, < LL/
Pesso'=ho 1rs leno l, ta s is u"7

Note to Applicant: If th ppeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a rmit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared~0- 0 .MG. L
(i fiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

3

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

DAVID DANIEL JONES

Notary ID #128376602

My Commission Expires

September 4, 2026

Respectfully submitted:'[et4_[-i

Subscribed and sworn to before me th is£day of ---=--=~~=-:L.:._---.'--__,"":_~~~-;_~---
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I hereby certify that

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

Megan O'Neal

for (1) a variance to the side yard setback regulations

835 Thomasson Dr

BDA223-110(KMH) Application of Megan O'Neal for (1)a variance to the side-yard setbac
regulations at 835 Thomasson Dr. This property is more fully described as Block 3/3836,
Lot 9, and is zoned CD-13 subarea 2, which requires side-yard setback of 8-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 3-foot variance to the side-yard
setback regulations.

Sincerely,
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i)
CI OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

osstover sZ331ID
,1al wlozaer

(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warranty Deed)

, Owner of the subject property

av25Dora»soDi
(Address of property as stated on application)

(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

_ Variance (specify below)

Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

ssci..3' Slu 9l

Signature of property owner or registered agent

ARNIERT2a1s
Print name of property owner or registered agent

-/0-52&
Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appearea [As \Ave

Commission expires on

DAVID DAIEL 'CES
Notary ID =125376602

My Commission Expires

Septemer 4, 2026

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.

subscribed and swom to before men >_ay or_QI{).n

12
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CITY OF DALLAS ZONING MAP

835 Thomasson Drive Dallas, TX 75208

BLK 3/3836 LT 9

Conservation District 13- Kessler Park Subarea II - Kessler Highlands

9,000 SQFT LOT
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Kameka Miller-Hoskins and Members of the Board of Adjustment - 

We seek a 3’ variance on the east side yard setback of our property, to maintain the placement of 
the existing driveway, which we believe to have been in place since the homes construction circa 
1926. Approving this variance would allow us to construct a two car detached garage where guest 
quarters once stood and provide safe maneuverability around the rear corner of the existing main 
structure of the home. 

Constructing the garage with a 5’ east sideyard setback rather than the 8’ setback will not affect 
the character and charm of our neighborhood. A simple drive or walk through Kessler Highlands/
Kessler Park will prove many homes have original detached garages and guest quarters. Majority 
of the detached structures are built with smaller setbacks of one to two feet, some even built on 
property lines or encroaching on neighbors properties, as you would see on the west side of our 
lot with our neighbors at 839 Thomasson. 

It is our request that you consider approving our variance. Enforcing the 8’ sideyard setback 
would result in an unnecessary hardship and would prevent the construction of any motor vehicle 
garage on this property. The placement of the garage with a 5’ setback will allow construction to 
be to code and will allow safe maneuverability -backing in and out of the garage without the risk 
of hitting the main house, which is original construction. Further, placement or reorientation 
of the garage would be out of character for our neighborhood and risk alerting the intent of the 
conservation district, which places emphasis on the original carports and driveway locations. 

For your reference I have included photos of the driveway, which you will notice directly abut the 
foundation of the home. 

If you have questions or concerns please do not hesitate to reach out. 

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Megan O’Neal & Travis Warner
835 Thomasson Drive
Dallas, TX 75208
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA223-114 (DB) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Phillip Kingston represented by Melissa 
Kingston for (1) a variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45 percent, and for 
(2) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (3) a variance to the side-yard
setback regulations at 6045 Velasco Ave. This property is more fully described as Block
4/1894, Lot 13 and is zoned CD-12, which has a 45 percent maximum lot coverage, and
requires one side-yard setback of 10-feet and requires one side-yard setback of 5-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct a residential structure with 4057 square-feet of floor
area (50.7% lot coverage), which will require (1) a 457 square-foot variance to the
maximum allowed lot coverage of 45 percent; and to construct a residential structure and
provide a 3-foot side-yard setback, which will require (2) a 2-foot variance to the side-yard
setback regulations; and to construct a residential structure and provide a 3-foot 9-inch
side-yard setback, which will require (3) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the side-yard setback
regulations.

LOCATION:   6045 Velasco    

APPLICANT:  Phillip Kingston 

Represented by:    Melissa Kingston 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the maximum lot coverage;
(2) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations;
(3) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum 

sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 

the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 

the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 

met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 

of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for 

the municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 

least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 

of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 

or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
A request for a variance to the maximum lot coverage. Denial 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received; 
B. Not restrictive in area, shape, or slope; in which the property cannot be developed 

in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land with the 
same zoning. 

C. Self-created hardship/personal hardship.  
 
A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received; 
B. Restrictive in shape for the specific development to maintain its legal 

nonconforming use rights and comply with the parking regulations; 
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C. Not a self-created or personal hardship. 
 
A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received; 
B. Restrictive in shape for the specific development to maintain its legal 

nonconforming use rights and comply with the parking regulations; 
C. Not a self-created or personal hardship. 

 
BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8000 square feet. 
This lot is zoned CD12 (R-7.5(A)) which requires a minimum area of 7500 square feet. 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD-12 (R-7.5(A) Single Family District) 
North: CD-12 (R-7.5(A) Single Family District) 
South: CD-12 (R-7.5(A) Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 
West: CD-12 (R-7.5(A) Single Family District) 
 

Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a duplex use. The areas to the north, south, east, and 
west are developed with single-family and duplex uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• A request for a variance to the maximum lot coverage 

• A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations 

• A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations 

• The subject site is surrounded by single family homes and duplex uses.  

• Conservation District 12 requires a minimum side yard setback for main structures of 
5-feet on one side and 10 feet on the other side. 

• Conservation District 12 requires a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent for new 
construction and non-original structures. Maximum lot coverage is 45 percent for 
original (1945 or earlier) structures.  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to remodel and 
expand the existing duplex and provide a 50.7% lot coverage (457sf).  
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• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant proposed to remodel and 
expand the existing duplex and provide a 3-foot side yard setback, which will require 
a 2-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations 

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant proposed to remodel and 
expand the existing duplex and provide a 3-foot 9-inch side yard setback, which will 
require a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the side yard setback regulations.     

• It is imperative to note that nonconforming use and/or nonconforming structure rights 
can be lost; this is determined during CD and/or permitting review. 

• CD-12.pdf 
 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance to the lot coverage and the side yard setbacks will not 
be contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  
 

• The variances are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land 
that differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and 
 

• The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a 
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same 
zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as 
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary 
hardship: 

 
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 

of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor 
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax 
Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the proposed 9-foot 6-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations 
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

Timeline:   

October 13, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

October 26, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B. 

October 26, 2023:      The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the November 20, 

2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and December 1, 2023, deadline 

to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 

board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 

to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the 

November public hearings. Review team members in attendance 

included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner 

the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and 

Code Compliance staff. 
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Zoning District:

Reta@e to soet Pro»erlgnh4-

Location address: 6045 and 6047 Velasco

Lot No.: 13 Block No.: 4/1894 Acreage_ Q.185

Case No.: BDA]r'',±l'd

Date:

Census

160' W 3)))Btaetet Frontage (in Feet): 1)5044'$2)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Prooery ter warranty peed):_2Me"8"oand"""so

Applicant:Philip Kingston Telephone:
214-642-1707

philip@sheilswinnubst.comE-mail Address:

5901 Palo Pinto 75206[alp ddresS. p(ode.

kl»so@f l,oz.a
HepfeSen(ed Dy,{eleptone.

Pai[in Address.ode;

fl] lb[pm]l

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _K , or Special Exception_ ,of reduction of side yard setback

to 3'9" and increase lot coverage to 50.2%

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason: _The property is a legal, non-conforming duplex in a single family

zoning district. Applicant requires relief from the 10' sideyard setback in order to construct 2 garages for the remodel

of the property. The property is further burdened by adjacency to Skillman Ave., and a variance to the lot coverage is

necessary to develop duplex units ot equal Size

Affidavit

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a longer

period.

setore me the undersigned on this day personally anearea_.de"aandPh"P"""
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorinoi ronroontative of the subject property

/fut«rot>, 5, ·
Respectfully submitted:

(Affiant/Applicant's signature)
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I hereby certify that

represented by

did submit a request

at

Building Official's Report

PHILLIP KINGSTON

MELISSA KINGSTON

(1) a variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%, and for (2) a
variance to the side yard setback regulations, and for (3) a variance to the
side-yard setback regulation

6045, 6047 Velasco

BDA223-114(DB) Application of Phillip Kingston represented by Melissa Kingston for (1) a
variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45 percent, and for (2) a variance to the
side-yard setback regulations, and for (3) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations
at 6045 Velasco Ave. This property is more fully described as Block 4/1894, Lot 13 and is
zoned CD-12, which has a 45 percent maximum lot coverage, and requires one side-yard
setback of 10-feet and requires one side-yard setback of 5-feet. The applicant proposes t
construct a residential structure with 4057 square feet of floor area (50.7% lot coverage),
which will require (1) a 457 square foot variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage of
45 percent; and to construct a residential structure and provide a 3-foot side yard setback,
which will require (2) a 2-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations; and to
construct a residential structure and provide a 3-foot 9-inch side yard setback, which will
require (3) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the side yard setback regulations.

Sincerely,

..1.192..%..deco
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